

MIKE CAUSEY Insurance Commissioner

ORDER

AMENDED

WHEREAS, pursuant to North Carolina General Statute § 58-2-46, Commissioner Mike Causey has issued an order on March 27, 2020 which invokes Subdivisions (1) through (3) therein effective and provides for state of disaster automatic stay of proof of loss requirements, premium and debt deferrals, and

WHEREAS, as on March 25, 2020 President Trump approved a Major Disaster Declaration for the state of North Carolina to supplement the state, tribes, and local recovery efforts in the areas affected by the impact of the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic beginning January 20, 2020 and continuing,

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me as Commissioner of Insurance by North Carolina General Statute §58-2-46, IT IS ORDERED AND DECLARED:

SECTION 1. Subdivisions (1) through (3) of North Carolina General Statute 58-2-46 are effective for this disaster in **all 100 North Carolina** counties.

SECTION 2. Compliance with the provisions North Carolina General Statute §58-2-46 is required of all insurance companies, premium finance companies, collection agencies, and other persons subject to North Carolina General Statutes Chapter 58.

SECTION 3. This Order will expire 30 days from the date of issuance of the Order dated the

27th day of March 2020.

March 30, 2020

Mike Causey Commissioner of Insurance